
 

 
 

Licensing Panel  AGENDA 
 
 
DATE: 
 

Wednesday 29 June 2011 
 

TIME: 
 

10.30 am * 
 

VENUE: 
 

Committee Room 5, 
Harrow Civic Centre 
 

 
* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 10.00 AM IN COMMITTEE ROOM 5 
 
 

 
 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 
   
  Chairman: 

 
(To be appointed) 

 
  Councillors: 

 
Thaya Idaikkadar 
Ajay Maru 
 

John Nickolay 
 

  
 

  
 

Reserve Members: 
 

Note:  There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel. 
 

 
 
 
 

Contact:  Lysandra Dwyer, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1264   E-mail:  lysandra.dwyer@harrow.gov.uk 

 



 

Licensing Panel - 29 June 2011 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN    
 
 To appoint a Chairman for the purposes of this meeting. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from business to 

be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

3. MINUTES    
 
  

[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular 

occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for that meeting; 
(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. 
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s proceedings. 
The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny]. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS, PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive any questions, petitions or deputations (if any), under the provisions of 

Committee Procedure Rules 17, 15 and 16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution 
respectively.  
 
[Note: These items are qualified by the requirements of the licensing legislation and 
will not be applicable to applications on the current agenda.] 
 

5. LICENSING PROCEDURES   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 Procedure to be followed at an oral hearing. 

 
6. APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF THE PREMISES LICENCE HELD IN 

RESPECT OF THE CRAZY HORSE, 43 CHURCH ROAD, STANMORE, HA7 4AA   
(Pages 3 - 108) 

 
 Report of the Corporate Director Community & Environment 

 
7. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 



Licensing  Panel – Licensing Act 2003 
 

Procedure R - Oral Hearing in Public 
 
This document provides a summary of the Panel's procedure for the conduct of this oral hearing 
in public. This procedure is followed during a REVIEW procedure. 
 
 
1. Introduction by chair of:   -Members 

-Officers and Officers of Responsible Authorities 
-Applicants and Objectors 
-the procedure for the hearing. 

 
2. Presentation of the report by Officers of the Relevant Authority. 
 
3. Introduction by the objector of their statement.  Additional material may be submitted with 

the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal 
advisor at the time. 

 
4. Questioning of the objector by:   the applicant 

the Panel 
 
5. Presentation by the applicant, or their representative of their statements. Additional 

material may be submitted with the agreement of the Panel and the other party, subject to 
advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 

 
6. Questioning of applicant by: the objector 

the Panel 
 
7. Concluding statement by the applicant. 
 
8. Concluding statement(s) by objector. 
 
9. The Panel together with their legal advisor and committee clerk withdraw to consider of the 

application.  Should the Panel wish to clarify any point with any particular party, all sides 
are recalled for the questions to be asked. 

 
10. The hearing is reconvened for the Panel to announce their decision.  Should the application 

be refused or conditions be placed on the licence the Panel must give reasons for this 
action. 

 
 
NOTES 
 
 
WITNESSES: Either side may call witnesses to support their case.  Witnesses should have 
submitted written statements before the hearing which they present and on which they may 
bequestioned.  Witnesses introduced at short notice may speak with the agreement of the Panel 
and the other party, subject to advice by the Council's legal advisor at the time. 
 
 
ADJOURNMENT: The Panel may at any time adjourn to a later date for the further consideration 
of an application.  The date and time should be agreed with all parties as far as possible. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5 
Pages 1 to 2 

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 
 

LICENSING PANEL 

Date of Meeting: 
 

29 June 2011 

Subject: 
 

Application for a Review of the 
Premises Licence held in respect of 
the Crazy Horse, 43 Church Road, 
Stanmore, HA7 4AA 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Brendon Hills – Corporate Director, 
Community & Environment  

Exempt: No 
 

 
Enclosures: 
 

Crazy Horse Operational Manual 
Decision of last review panel 
Result of appeal to Magistrates 
Premises Licence 
Review Application  
Premises Plan 
Location Map 
Representations 

 
 
Section 1 – Summary 
 
An application has been made by PS John Crump, the local Police licensing 
officer, to review the premises licence for ‘Crazy Horse’ based on three of the 
licensing objectives - the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety 
and the prevention of public nuisance. 

Agenda Item 6 
Pages 3 to 108 

3



 
 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\5\4\AI00072452\$exhgydd1.doc 

Representations received 
 
Representations from Responsible Authorities 

 
Representations from interested parties 
 
From Relevant Representations details 
Interested Parties Representations Received 
 
 
Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1 Brief History 
 
2.1.1. There is a premises licence in force at the ‘Crazy Horse,’ a public house 

trading at 43 Church Road, Stanmore HA7 4AA. A copy of the pr
[...]
 
disorder, public safety and the prevention of public nuisance. The decision of 
the licensing panel in relation to that review is attached to this report.   

 
2.1.8 This decision was appealed to the Magistrates Court and was heard on 13th 

October 2008. The decision of the appeal is attached to this report. 
 
2.1.9  The current licensable activities and hours under the premises licence for 

Crazy Horse are: 
 
Sale by retail of alcohol, Live Music, Recorded Music, Performance of 
Dance, Entertainment of a similar description to that falling within e, f, or 
g (h), Provision of entertainment facilities for dancing: 
 

Monday to Thursday          1000 – 0030 (the following morning) 
Friday & Saturday   1000 - 0130 (the following morning) 
Sunday     1200 - 0030 (the following morning) 
 
Late Night Refreshment: 
Sunday to Thursday   2300 – 0030 (the following morning) 
Friday & Saturday   2300 – 0130 (the following morning) 
 
Hours open to the public: 
Monday to Thursday   1000 – 0100 (the following morning) 
Friday & Saturday    1000 – 0200 (the following morning) 
Sunday     1200 – 0100 (the following morning) 
 
 

2.1.10  On 2 May 2011 a review application was made by Sergeant Crump, relating 
to three of the licensing objectives - the prevention of crime and disorder, 
public safety and the prevention of public nuisance. A copy of the application 
for the review and the representations in support are attached to this report. 

 
2.1.11  The premises is situated on Church Road in Stanmore at the end of a 

parade of commercial premises with residential properties adjacent and 
opposite to the premises. A location map is attached to this report. 
 
 

2.2  Representations 
 

The Metropolitan Police through Sergeant Crump has submitted 
an application to review the premises licence. A copy of this 
representation is attached to this report. Two interested parties 
have submitted representations supporting the application and 
copies of these representations are attached to this report.  

 

5



 

 
2.3  Consultation 

 
The review application was advertised at the council offices and 
on the premises in accordance with the requirements under the 
Licensing Act 2003.  

 
 
2.4  Licensing Guidance Implications  

 
The government has issued Guidance pursuant to section 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 that deals with reviews in paragraphs 
11.1 – 11.29.  

 
2.5 Legal Implications  

 
2.5.1 The Licensing Panel is required to hold a hearing to consider the 

review application and any relevant representations. The hearing 
must be held in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

 
2.5.2 Having considered the representations from all parties, the Panel 

has to determine the application for the review of the premises 
licence.  The Panel is required to take such of the steps listed 
below at 2.5.3 (if any), as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives. If the Panel does not 
consider that any of the steps listed at 2.5.3 are necessary for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives then it should do 
nothing.  

 
2.5.3  Where it considers it necessary for the promotion of the licensing 

objectives, the options available to the Panel are: 
 
 1.  To modify the conditions of the Licence; 
 2.  To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence; 
 3.  To remove the designated premises supervisor;  
 4. To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months; 
 5.  To revoke the licence. 

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified 
if any of them is altered or omitted or any new condition added. 
 

2.5.4 Any modified conditions should be practical and enforceable. 
 

2.5.5 The licensing authority may at any time reject any ground for 
review specified in an application for review if it is satisfied that 
either: (a) the ground is not relevant to one or more of the four 
licensing objectives; or (b) the application is made oth
[...]
 1000-2330 1000-2300 

ANYTHING OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO THAT FALLING WITHIN E, F OR G (H)  
 MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN 
 1000-2300 1000-2300 1000-2300 1000-2300 1000-2330 1000-2330 1000-2300 

MAKING MUSIC (I) 
 MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN 
 1000-2300 1000-2300 1000-2300 1000-2300 1000-2330 1000-2330 1000-2300 

DANCING (J) 
 MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN 
 1000-2300 1000-2300 1000-2300 1000-2300 1000-2330 1000-2330 1000-2300 

PROVISION OF LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT (L) 
 MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN 
     2300-2330 2300-2330  

SALE BY RETAIL OF ALCOHOL (M) 
 MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN 
 1000-2300 1000-2300 1000-2300 1000-2300 1000-2330 1000-2330 1000-2300 

Harrow Council, Civic Centre PO Box 18, Station Road, Harrow HA1 2UT
Fax 0845 2801845        Textphone: 020- 8424 1844  
DX 30450 Harrow 3            Web: www.harrow.gov.uk/licensing 
Council switchboard: 020- 8863 5611 
Council email: info@harrow.gov.uk 67



2 

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC (O) 
 MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN 
 1000-2330 1000-2330 1000-2330 1000-2330 1000-0000 1000-0000 1000-2330 

 
Non-Standard Timings: 
Sale by retail of alcohol can be extended between the terminal hour on New Year’s Eve until 
0130 the following morning. 
 
Conditions. 
  

1. No alcohol shall be consumed immediately outside the premises, including the forecourt, 
after 2230.  

2. No food shall be served or consumed immediately outside the premises, including the 
forecourt, after 2230. 

3. After 2230, apart from for access, egress and in case of emergency, all doors and 
windows will be kept closed. 

4. No rubbish, including bottles, will be moved, removed or placed in outside areas between 
2230 and 0800. 

5. No entry or re-entry of patrons to the premises after 2300 from Sunday to Thursday and 
after 2330 on Fridays and Saturdays. 

6. Whenever licensable activities are taking place on the premises at least one personal 
licence holder shall be present.  

7. The premises will maintain a comprehensive CCTV system that ensures that all entry 
and exit points and the street environment immediately outside the premises are 
recorded. The recording will enable frontal identification of every person entering in any 
light condition. All cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are open to the 
public and the recordings shall be kept available for a minimum of 31 days with time and 
date stamping. Recordings shall be made available to an authorised officer or a police 
officer together with facilities for viewing. The recordings for the preceding two days shall 
be made available immediately upon request. Recordings outside this period shall be 
made available on 24 hours notice (subject to the Data Protection Act 1998). (This 
condition supersedes conditions 4, 5 and 6 of annex 3 on the current licence) 

8. An age identification scheme will be established and maintained. The scheme shall 
require the production of evidence of age (comprising any PASS accredited card, 
passport or driving licence with a photograph) from any person that appears to be under 
the age of 21. 

9. The designated premises supervisor will liaise with the Metropolitan Police to ensure that 
reasonable arrangements are being made to reduce any possibility of crime and disorder 
at the premises, to include the sharing of information of forthcoming events. 

10. All relevant members of staff shall receive training in crowd safety management, dealing 
with conflict, weapons and drug awareness. 

11. A list of all SIA registered door supervisors on duty, including details of each door 
supervisor’s responsibilities shall be produced and retained for a minimum period of 31 
days. This list is made available for inspection to the police or the licensing officers of the 
council on request. 

12. The management and licensees shall ensure all staff are trained to use and maintain the 
incident book to the satisfaction of the police. The incident book shall be properly 
maintained and it shall be produced to the police and the Licensing Authority upon 
request. The incident book shall record the following: 

• All crimes reported to the venue 
• All ejections of patrons (all such ejections, wherever practical shall be recorded by a 

hand held camera in accordance with Metropolitan Police recommendations) 
• Any complaints received 
• Any incidents of disorder 

68



3 

• Seizure of drugs or offensive weapons 
• Any faults in the CCTV system or searching equipment or scanning equipment 
• Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
13. A zero tolerance policy to drugs shall be implemented. Signage confirming this policy will 

be prominently displayed at the entrance to the premises and in the WCs.     
14. Any incidents of unlawful violence by or on customers (whether inside the premises or 

immediately outside) shall be notified to the police immediately. 
 
 
In addition to the above conditions, those matters detailed in the operating schedule and the 
relevant mandatory conditions under the Licensing Act 2003 will form part of the licence issued. 
 
In reaching this decision, the Panel took into consideration the submission made by the 
applicant at the hearing and the written representation received from interested parties and the 
Responsible Authorities. 
 
The Panel considered that the conditions imposed were both reasonable and proportionate to 
address the issues raised. 
 
All parties are reminded that under the provisions contained within Schedule 5 to the Licensing 
Act 2003, there is the right of appeal against the decision of the Licensing Authority.  Such an 
appeal is to be made within twenty one days of the date of this notification (i.e. by 4th June 
2008).  Any appeal should be made to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
Stephen Gallagher 
Licensing Support Officer 
Community & Environment Services 
Telephone: 020 8863 5611 
Email: licensing@harrow.gov.uk  
 
    

69



70

This page is intentionally left blank



71



72



73



74

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 7 

 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
Schedule 12 

Part A (Regulation 33,34) 
PREMISES LICENCE 

HARROW COUNCIL, P O BOX 18, STATION ROAD, HARROW 
 

 
 
Part 1 – Premises details CRAZY HORSE 
  
 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
43 CHURCH ROAD 
Post town STANMORE Post code HA7 2RG 
Telephone number 

02089542666 
 
Where the licence is time limited the dates 
N/A 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Premises Licence Number 0705-LEKC-C4WX-YPT7 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
LIVE MUSIC (e) 
RECORDED MUSIC (f) 
PERFORMANCE OF DANCES (g) 
ENTERTAINMENT OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO THAT FALLING 
WITHIN e, f OR g (h) 
PROVISION OF ENTERTAINMENT FACILITIES: MAKING MUSIC (i) 
PROVISION OF ENTERTAINMENT FACILITIES: DANCING (j) 
LATE NIGHT REFRESHMENT (l) 
SALE BY RETAIL OF ALCOHOL (m) 

75



 2 

 
THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES 

  

HOURS OPEN TO PUBLIC (o) 
 MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN 
 0000-0100 0000-0100 0000-0100 0000-0100 0000-0100 0000-0200 0000-0200 
 1000-0000 1000-0000 1000-0000 1000-0000 1000-0000 1000-0000 1200-0000 

LIVE MUSIC (e) 
 MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN 
 0000-0030 0000-0030 0000-0030 0000-0030 0000-0030 0000-0130 0000-0130 
 1000-0000 1000-0000 1000-0000 1000-0000 1000-0000 1000-0000 1200-0000 

RECORDED MUSIC (f) 
 MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN 
 0000-0030 0000-0030 0000-0030 0000-0030 0000-0030 0000-0130 0000-0130 
 1000-0000 1000-0000 1000-0000 1000-0000 1000-0000 1000-0000 1200-0000 

PERFORMANCE OF DANCES (g) 
 MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN 
 0000-0030 0000-0030 0000-0030 0000-0030 0000-0030 0000-0130 0000-0130 
 1000-0000 1000-0000 1000-0000 1000-0000 1000-0000 1000-0000 1200-0000 

ENTERTAINMENT OF A SIMILAR DESCRIPTION TO THAT FALLING WITHIN e, f OR g 
(h) 

 MON TUE WED THU FRI SAT SUN 
 0000-0030 0000-0030 0000-0030 0000-0030 0000-0030 0000-0130 0000-0130 
 1000-0000 
[...]
UGH COUNCIL 
 
 
State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 
N/A 
 

 
FOR CONSUMPTION ON OR OFF THE PREMISES 

 

 
Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of 
premises licence 
 
ROCK AND CHILL LIMITED 
C/O ADMIN SOLUTIONS LIMITED 
2ND FLOOR COMPTON HOUSE 
29-33 CHURCH ROAD 
STANMORE, MIDDLESEX 
HA7 4AR 

77



 4 

 
Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions 
Mandatory conditions where licence authorises supply of alcohol  
(1) No supply or sale of alcohol shall be made under the premises licence 

I. at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the 
premises licence 

II. at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal 
licence or his personal licence is suspended 

(2) Every supply or sale of alcohol made under the premises licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence 
Mandatory condition: door supervision 
Where one or more individuals are required to be at the premises to carry out a security 
activity, such individual(s) must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority 
 
 
Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating Schedule 
  
1) Any AWP machines will be emptied nightly or fitted with an appropriate 
recommended security device (e.g. a ‘boot’ or ‘metal roller shutter’). 

2) No nuisance to be caused by noise or vibration at the boundary of neighbouring 
dwellings. 

 
 
Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing 
authority. 
 
1. The maximum number of patrons accommodated at any one time should not 
exceed 200. 

 
2. Numerical counters are to be used on all doors to ensure the maximum capacity of 
the premises is not exceeded. 

 
3. The licensee is to employ a suitable number of SIA registered staff at the premises 
in agreement with the Metropolitan Police. 

 
4. The premises will maintain a comprehensive CCTV system that ensures that all 
entry and exit points and the street environment immediately outside the premises 
are recorded. The recording will enable frontal identification of every person 
entering in any light condition. All cameras shall continually record whilst the 
premises are open to the public and the recordings shall be kept available for a 
minimum of 31 days with time and date stamping. Recordings shall be made 
available to an authorised officer or a police officer together with facilities for 
viewing. The recordings for the preceding two days shall be made available 
immediately upon request. Recordings outside this period shall be made available 
on 24 hours notice (subject to the Data Protection Act 1998). 

 
5. An analogue CCTV system must record in SVHS quality: a digital CCTV system 
must have the facility to download images to a CD. 

 
6. A noise limiter is to be fitted to the satisfaction of the Chief Environmental Health 
Officer. 

 
7. No alcohol shall be consumed immediately outside the premises, including the 

78



 5 

forecourt, after 2230. 
 
8. No food shall be served or consumed immediately outside the premises, including 
the forecourt, after 2230. 

 
9. After 2230, apart from access, egress and in case of emergency, all doors and 
windows will be kept closed. 

 
10. Air conditioning is to be fitted throughout the premises so that the doors and 
windows can be kept closed at all times except for the purposes of admission to 
and exit from the premises. 

 
11. No rubbish, including bottles, will be moved, removed or placed in outside areas 
between 2230 and 0800. 

 
12. There shall be no entry or re-entry to the premises after 2330 Sunday to Thursday 
and after 0000 on Friday and Saturday other than by agreement between the 
Designated Premises Supervisor and the Licensing Authority. 

 
13. No speakers shall be located in the entrance area. 

 
14. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the 
structure of the premises which gives rise to a nuisance
[...]
of age (comprising any PASS accredited card, 
passport or driving licence with a photograph) from any person that appears to be 
under the age of 21. 

 
24. The designated premises supervisor will liaise with the Metropolitan Police to 
ensure that reasonable arrangements are being made to reduce any possibility of 
crime and disorder at the premises, to include the sharing of information of 
forthcoming events. 

 
25. All relevant members of staff shall receive training in crowd safety management, 
dealing with conflict, weapons and drug awareness. 

 
26. A list of all SIA registered door supervisors on duty, including details of each door 
supervisor’s responsibilities shall be produced and retained for a minimum of 31 
days. This list is to be made available for inspection to the police or the licensing 
officers of the council upon request. 

 
27. The management and licensees shall ensure that all staff are trained to use and 
maintain the incident book to the satisfaction of the police. The incident book shall 
be properly maintained and it shall be produced to the police and the licensing 
authority upon request. The incident book shall record the following: 
I. All crimes reported to the venue; 
II. All ejections of patrons (all such ejections, wherever practicable, shall be 

recorded by a hand held camera in accordance with Metropolitan Police 
recommendations); 

III. Any complaints received; 
IV. Any incidents of disorder; 
V. Any seizure of drugs or offensive weapons;  
VI. Any faults in the CCTV system, searching equipment or scanning equipment 
VII. Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service. 

 
28. There shall be random searches of customers and staff in respect of illegal drugs 
and weapons on entry to the premises. Such searches are to be filmed on CCTV 
and noted on an incident log. The CCTV footage and log are to be retained for 
inspection by the licensing authority and police for a minimum of 31 days. All 
substances and weapons
[...]
t safe. The environmental Health people who visited 
this past weekend would not get out of their vehicle for fear of being hurt. 
 
As stated above, I am happy to be the representative for the above Resident Association 
and would request that you contact me at 24, Elm Park, Stanmore, Middlesex. HA 7 4BJ. 
My telephone number is 02089540119. I wish to be present at any court Hearing and 
hope that you will notify me of the place and date. 
 
Yours faithfully,  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

108


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Procedures
	6 Application for a Review of the Premises Licence held in respect of the Crazy Horse, 43 Church Road, Stanmore, HA7 4AA
	Crazy Horse Operational Manual
	Application - FULL DOCUMENT(Review) MAY 2011
	Decision letter after panel - 14 May 08
	195071 - LT-003657 - Justices reasons - Rock and Chill -v-
	Premises Licence - CRAZY HORSE - HA7 2RG PL (7)
	Review Application Form - Crazy Horse 2011(use this)
	ADDITIONAL POLICE STATEMENT - REDACTED
	Plan
	LOCATION MAP
	Salman Al haider Rep redacted
	Rep Elm Park Res Assoc 24 May 2011 Redacted




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Licensing Panel - 29 June 2011 - 46 - 

 
 
 

LICENSING PANEL   
MINUTES 

 

29 JUNE 2011 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar 
   
Councillors: * Ajay Maru  

 
* John Nickolay 
 

* Denotes Member present 
 
 

79. Appointment of Chairman   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Thaya Idaikkadar be appointed Chairman for 
this Licensing Panel Hearing. 
 

80. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

81. Minutes   
 
(See Note at conclusion of these minutes). 
 

82. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions were put, or petitions or 
deputations received at this meeting under the provisions of Committee 
Procedure Rules 17, 15 and 16 (Part 4B of the Constitution) respectively. 
 

83. Licensing Procedures   
 
The Chairman asked the Panel Members, officers, Responsible Authority and 
other attendees at the meeting to introduce themselves. An officer then 
outlined the procedure for the conduct of an oral hearing, which was set out in 
the agenda. 



 

- 47 -  Licensing Panel - 29 June 2011 

 
RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

84. Application for a Review of the Premises Licence held in respect of the 
Crazy Horse, 43 Church Road, Stanmore, HA7 4AA   
 
In attendance:  
 
Legal Adviser: Paresh Mehta 

 
Legal Observer:  Isha Prince 

 
Democratic Services Officer: Lysandra Dwyer 

 
Licensing Officer: Bernadette Forde 

Shankar Sivashankar 
 

Relevant Representations: Sergeant John Crump, Metropolitan Police 
(Applicant) 
Elm Park Residents’ Association (Mrs M 
Gordon, Mrs Raynaud) 
Mr Daniel Owide (Objector) 
 

Present: Edward Davis (Environmental Health 
Officer, Harrow Council) 
Mr D Press (Director, Rock & Chill Ltd) 
Mr Michael Bromley-Martin QC (Queens 
Counsel for the Objector) 
Mr Raj Anjarin (Manager, Crazy Horse) 
Mr Simon Adegbite (Employee, Crazy 
Horse) 
Mr Thomas O’Maoileoin (Solicitor for the 
Objector) 
Ms Amy Stroud (Counsel for the Applicant) 
Ms M J Milnes (local resident) 
Ms Pinky Tanna (Clerk to the Metropolitan 
Police) 
Peter Coates (Licensing Officer, Harrow 
Council) 

 
Submissions were made by Counsel for Crazy Horse that the review only 
related to the crime and disorder objective and that the papers submitted by 
the Police, after the consultation period and after the report being published, 
relating to noise nuisance issues should be disregarded.  The Panel 
determined to allow the whole nuisance issue to be considered and that the 
papers submitted about this by the Police should be included for the following 
reasons:   
 
• the Police application clearly marked the prevention of public nuisance 

box as being applicable to their review application;  
 



 

Licensing Panel - 29 June 2011 - 48 - 

• interested parties (namely residents) had written letters which spoke 
about public nuisance issues including noise; 

 
• the issue of prevention of public nuisance appeared to the Panel to be 

relevant and a ‘live issue’ because the email sent on behalf of Crazy 
Horse to the Police on 1 December 2010 at page 55 of the reports 
pack mentioned nuisance issues. 

 
The Panel did not take into account evidence about the operational manual 
used by the licence holder when reaching its decision. 
 
RESOLVED:  That taking into account the:  
 
1. Licensing Act 2003; 
2. Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act; 
3. Harrow Council’s Licensing Policy; 
4. oral representations made by the parties at the hearing; 
5. representations in writing, including the papers provided to the Panel 

on the morning of the hearing (on behalf of the Crazy Horse and the 
Metropolitan Police); 

6. powers available to the licensing authority for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives 

 
the Panel decided to suspend the premises licence, modify the conditions of 
the premises licence, and reduce the timings for licensable activities and 
hours open to the public. 
 
Suspension of licence 
 
The premises licence would be suspended for a period of 2 weeks. 
 
Modification of conditions on the licence (see italicised parts) 
 
Condition 4 be modified to read: 
The premises will maintain a comprehensive CCTV system, to the standards 
recommended by the Police, that ensures that all entry and exit points and the 
street environment immediately outside the premises are recorded.  The 
recording will enable frontal identification of every person entering in any light 
condition.  All cameras shall continually record whilst the premises are open 
to the public and the recordings shall be kept available for a minimum of 
31 days with time and date stamping.  Recordings shall be made available to 
an authorised officer or a police officer together with facilities for viewing.  The 
recordings for the preceding two days shall be made available immediately 
upon request.  Recordings outside this period shall be made available on 
24 hours notice (subject to the Data Protection Act 1998). 
 
Condition 5 be deleted as the Police recommendations would specify the type 
of recording system that should be installed. 



 

- 49 -  Licensing Panel - 29 June 2011 

Condition 29 be modified to read: 
Any incidents of violence by or on customers or staff (whether inside the 
premises or immediately outside) shall be notified to the police immediately.  
(‘unlawful’ is deleted). 
 
Timings on licence 
 
All licensable activities shall cease 1 hour earlier on all days of the week, and 
the hours open to the public shall also be reduced by 1 hour off the current 
end times.  The new timings will therefore be: 
 
(i) Sale by retail of alcohol, Live Music, Recorded Music, 

Performance of Dance, Entertainment of a similar description to 
that falling within e, f, or g, Provision of entertainment facilities 
for dancing, Provision of entertainment facilities for making 
music: 

 
Monday to Thursday 1000 – 2330 
Friday & Saturday 1000 - 0030 (the following morning) 
Sunday 1200 – 2330 

           
(ii) Late Night Refreshment: 
 

Sunday to Thursday 2300 – 2330 
Friday & Saturday 2300 – 0030 (the following morning) 
 

(iii) Hours open to the public: 
 

Monday to Thursday 1000 – 0000 
Friday & Saturday 1000 – 0100 (the following morning) 
Sunday 1200 – 0000 

 
REASONS: 
 
(i) The Panel concluded that there had been some serious issues at the 

premises and it was concerned about how it is run and managed.  The 
Panel considered that a suspension of the premises licence for a 
period of 2 weeks would be a necessary and proportionate step to 
demonstrate the seriousness of the incidents and to ensure that the 
premises licence holder took his responsibilities seriously; 

 
(ii) the Panel considered submissions from the Police and Counsel for the 

premises licence holder about incidents at the premises relating to 
fights/assaults, as well as thefts including pick pocketing.  The Panel 
considered that the CRIS records of the Police were more likely to be 
precise than the recollection of the licence holder, particularly in 
relation to some incidents that took place a couple of years ago.  The 
Panel considered that many of the incidents had taken place and that 
they were quite frequent and serious.  Whilst there may have been an 
apparent improvement in terms of the number of incidents at the 
premises so far this year, the Panel considered that the overall 



 

Licensing Panel - 29 June 2011 - 50 - 

frequency and seriousness of incidents at this premises is quite high.  
The Panel believed that the crime prevention objective had been 
undermined and as a result has modified the conditions relating to 
CCTV and incidents of violence (as noted above); 

 
(iii) the Panel heard submissions about the issues in getting CCTV footage 

to the Police and the format of it after the incident on 25 December 
2010.  The Panel considers that the staff and management had not 
done as much as they should have on some occasions, particularly the 
incident on 25 December 2010.  Whilst noting that there was an 
ongoing criminal case relating to a member of staff at the premises, the 
Panel were concerned to read the details in the Police review 
application about what the CCTV showed of that incident.  The Panel 
believed that the crime prevention objective was being undermined and 
as a result had modified the condition relating to CCTV; 

 
(iv) the Panel considered representations about the nuisance and noise 

issues residents face from customers leaving the premises, and also 
heard submissions about whether these customers came from other 
premises in the area.  The Panel accepted that not all nuisance caused 
to the residents would have been from customers from Crazy Horse, 
but on a balance of probabilities, it accepted that customers from the 
premises had caused nuisance to residents in the vicinity. The Panel 
considered that the public nuisance and public safety objectives had 
been undermined and as a result had changed the timings for 
licensable activities and hours open to the public.   

 
The Panel considered that its decision was necessary to promote the 
licensing objectives pertaining to the prevention of crime and disorder, the 
prevention of public nuisance, and public safety. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 10.45 am, closed at 9.45 pm). 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR THAYA IDAIKKADAR 
Chairman 
 
[Note:  Licensing Panel minutes are:-  
 
(1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that 

particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for 
that meeting; 

(2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval. 
 
Reasons:  The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership.  
Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different 
Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting’s 
proceedings. The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate 
approval scrutiny]. 


